



\$~61 to 68

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 8977/2021 & CM APPL. 27937/2021, CM APPL. 62959/2024

M/S C.S. BHATNAGAR AND COMPANY & ORS.Petitioners

Through: None.

versus

NEW DELHI MUNICIPAL COUNCIL & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Tushar Sannu, SC-MCD with Mr. Vishal Ji, Advocate (M:9911991166)
Mr. Febin Mathew Varghese, Mr. Soyarchon Khangrah, Advocates for HCC (M:9953418874)
Mr. Kuljeet Rawal and Mr. Aditya Joshi, Advocates for Regal Building welfare association

62

+ W.P.(C) 11142/2021 & CM APPL. 34303/2021, CM APPL. 25583/2022

M/S CELLAR ENTERPRISES PRIVATE LIMITED & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Wasim Ashraf, Advocate

versus

NEW DELHI MUNICIPAL COUNCIL & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Tushar Sannu, SC-MCD with Mr. Vishal Ji, Advocate (M:9911991166)
Mr. Raghvendra Upadhyay, Panel Counsel-GNCTD with Ms. Purnima Jain, Advocate (M:9818720615)
Mr. Febin Mathew Varghese, Mr. Soyarchon Khangrah, Advocates for HCC (M:9953418874)

63



+ W.P.(C) 12075/2021 & CM APPL. 37722/2021

M/S. COMPUTER MARTPetitioner
Through: Mr. Wasim Ashraf, Advocate
versus

NEW DELHI MUNICIPAL COUNCIL & ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr. Tushar Sannu, SC-MCD with Mr.
Vishal Ji, Advocate (M:9911991166)
Mr. Febin Mathew Varghese, Mr.
Soyarchon Khangrah, Advocates for
HCC (M:9953418874)
Mr. VN Raghupathy and Ms. Mythili
S, Advocates for NDMC

64

+ W.P.(C) 12298/2021 & CM APPL. 53444/2022, CM APPL.
53445/2022

M/S AMBASSADOR TRAVELS DELHI PRIVATE LIMITED &
ANR.Petitioners
Through: Mr. Wasim Ashraf, Advocate
versus

NEW DELHI MUNICIPAL COUNCIL AND ORS.

.....Respondents
Through: Mr. Tushar Sannu, SC-MCD with Mr.
Vishal Ji, Advocate (M:9911991166)
Mr. Febin Mathew Varghese, Mr.
Soyarchon Khangrah, Advocates for
HCC (M:9953418874)
Mr. Jitesh Vikram Srivastava, SPC
with Mr. Dipanshu Sharma, Adv for
Respondents/UOI

65

+ W.P.(C) 13119/2021 & CM APPL. 7355/2024

DR RAMINDER SINGH HAZURIA AND ANRPetitioners
Through: None.
versus



GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Tushar Sannu, SC-MCD with Mr. Vishal Ji, Advocate (M:9911991166)
Mr. Febin Mathew Varghese, Mr. Soyarchon Khangrah, Advocates for HCC (M:9953418874)

66

+ W.P.(C) 9719/2021 & CM APPL. 29992/2021

VEENA KOHLI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Wasim Ashraf, Advocate
versus

NEW DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Tushar Sannu, SC-MCD with Mr. Vishal Ji, Advocate (M:9911991166)
Mr. Raghvendra Upadhyay, Panel Counsel-GNCTD with Ms. Purnima Jain, Advocate (M:9818720615)
Mr. Febin Mathew Varghese, Mr. Soyarchon Khangrah, Advocates for HCC (M:9953418874)

67

+ W.P.(C) 9749/2022 & CM APPL. 28919/2022

M/S DELUXE STORES & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. B. K. Sood and Mr. Harish Gaur, Advocates
versus

NEW DELHI MUNICIPAL COUNCIL & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Tushar Sannu, SC-MCD with Mr. Vishal Ji, Advocate (M:9911991166)
Mr. Febin Mathew Varghese, Mr. Soyarchon Khangrah, Advocates for HCC (M:9953418874)



68

+

W.P.(C) 10998/2021 & CM APPL. 33911/2021

M/S TEXTILE HOUSE THROUGH ITS PARTNER MR. ASHOK
ADLAKHA & ORS.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Mukul Talwar, Sr. Adv. with Ms.
Shaini Bhardwaj, Mr. Aditya Sharma,
Mr. Vedic Thukral, Advocates
(M:7895664246)

versus

NEW DELHI MUNICIPAL COUNCIL THROUGH ITS
CHAIRMAN & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Tushar Sannu, SC-MCD with Mr.
Vishal Ji, Advocate (M:9911991166)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

17.09.2025

%

1. It is not possible to hear the present matters today, on account of part heard matters being heard.
2. Re-notify on 08th October, 2025.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

SEPTEMBER 17, 2025/au